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Honorable Jimmy Abbett

Tallapoosa County Sheriff's Department

316 Industrial Park Drive

Dadeville, Alabama  36853
Constables – Deputies – Tallapoosa County
The elected constable in Beat 7 of Tallapoosa County may appoint a deputy constable.  This deputy constable will have the same duties as the elected constable.  Absent local legislation authorizing such an appointment, elected constables in other beats in Tallapoosa County do not have the authority to appoint a deputy constable.
Dear Sheriff Abbett:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS 1 AND 2


Can an elected constable of Tallapoosa County appoint one or more deputy constables?


Under what authority would the elected constable be able to appoint the deputy constable, and what authority or limits of authority are given to the deputy constable?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you have inquired as to the ability of an elected constable of Tallapoosa County to appoint one or more deputy constables.  If this question is answered in the affirmative, you seek to know what authority allows such an appointment and what authority and limits thereof are given to the deputy constable.


Section 36-23-1 of the Code of Alabama establishes the guidelines regard​ing the number of constables.  Specifically, section 36-23-1(a) of the Code authorizes the election of one constable for each election precinct in a county.  Ala. Code § 36-23-1 (2001).  There is no authority under Alabama law for the appointment of deputy constables.  Opinion to Honorable John W. Starnes, District Attorney, 27th District, dated August 26, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00518, citing opinion to Honorable C.P. Baggett, Constable, Beat 13, Walker County, dated May 8, 1981 (copy attached).  Thus, an elected constable in Tallapoosa County would not be authorized to appoint a deputy constable unless local leg​islation exists authorizing such an appointment.  Id.  


Act 456 (1899) describes the parameters for the appointment and the duties of deputy constables in Tallapoosa County.  Act 456 (1899) states as follows:  


Section 1.  Be it enacted by the General Assem​bly of Alabama, [t]hat the incorporation of the Decatur fees of bonded constable of Beat 7, Tallapoosa county, shall be the same as sheriff fees when performing the same or like services.


Section 2.  Be it further enacted, [t]hat the bonded constable of Beat 7, Tallapoosa County, shall have the power to appoint a deputy constable for said beat, who shall be authorized to perform any and all dut[ies] now required of said constable, except to sell property.  

1899 Ala. Acts No. 456, 875 (emphasis added).

Section 36-23-6 of the Code lists the duties of constables and states as follows:


It shall be the duty of every constable:


(1)
To attend the circuit court of the county when summoned by the sheriff for that purpose;

(2)
To execute and return all summons, execu​tions and other process directed to him by any lawful authority;

(3)
To pay over moneys collected by virtue of his office to the person entitled thereto; and

(4)
To perform such other duties as are or may be required of him by law.

Ala. Code § 36-23-6 (2001).  


Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that an elected constable in Beat 7 of Tallapoosa County may appoint a deputy constable.  The properly appointed deputy constable will be authorized to perform the same duties as the elected constable.  Duties of the constable are listed in section 36-23-6 of the Code.  It should again be noted, however, that the authority of a constable to appoint a deputy constable is limited to Beat 7 in Tallapoosa County.  Elected constables in other beats in Tallapoosa County are not autho​rized to appoint a deputy constable unless or until local legislation authorizing such an appointment is passed by the Legislature.  

CONCLUSION


The elected constable in Beat 7 of Tallapoosa County may appoint a dep​uty constable.  This deputy constable will have the same duties as the elected constable.  Absent local legislation authorizing such an appointment, elected constables in other beats in Tallapoosa County do not have the authority to appoint a deputy constable. 


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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